CO	ΝV	'EN	IED	:	
					_

ADJOURNED:

LAKE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MEETING MAY 4, 2023 10:00 A.M.

JOHN R. HAMERCHECK, PRESIDENT **RICHARD J. REGOVICH, COMMISSIONER** JOHN PLECNIK, COMMISSIONER

JASON BOYD, ADMINISTRATOR **JENNIFER BELL, CLERK** LEGAL COUNSEL

ROLL CALL

• MINUTES: REGULAR MEETING OF MARCH 30, 2023, APRIL 6, 2023, APRIL 20, 2023 AND APRIL 27, 2023

PUBLIC COMMENT

RESOLUTIONS:

SPECIAL RESOLUTIONS

- 1. RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING THE MONTH OF MAY 2023 MENTAL HEALTH AWARENESS MONTH IN LAKE COUNTY, OHIO(20230504\F01)(C-126)
- 2. RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING MAY 2023 FOSTER PARENT RECOGNITION MONTH IN LAKE COUNTY, OHIO(20230504\F02)(C-126)

ENGINEER'S OFFICE - Jim Gills

3. RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDMENT TO THE LPA AGREEMENT INCREASING THE ODOT ELIGIBLE COST UP TO \$475,000.00 FOR THE LAK-BOOTH ROAD (CR535-0.24) BRIDGE RE-BID PROJECT IN THE CITY OF KIRTLAND, OHIO; FEDERAL PROJECT NO. E230160; PID NO. 117512; LCE PROJECT NO. 2022-018(20230504\E01)(E-3)

UTILITIES – Randy Rothlisberger

- 4. **RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFERRING CASH WITHIN LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT** OF UTILITIES WATER OPERATING FUND AND PROJECT FUND 595, VINE STREET WATERLINE-WILLOWICK DRIVE TO S.R. 91 PROJECT 447-W-2021(20230504\U01)(UT-2)
- 5. RESOLUTION APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES OF COST IN THE AMOUNT OF \$6.300.000.00 FOR ARCOLA CREEK/BENNETT ROAD SANITARY IMPROVEMENT. PHASE I PROJECT NO 454-S. AND ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR SAME (BID OPENING June 7, 2023)(20230504\U02)(UT-8)
- 6. **RESOLUTION APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES OF COST IN THE AMOUNT OF \$59,824.78** FOR PINECREST ROAD SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION IN CONCORD TOWNSHIP (JOB NO. 22-60) FOR THE LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES AND AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.R.C. 307.73(20230504\U03)(UT-9)
- RESOLUTION CERTIFYING UNPAID WATER AND SEWER SUMS AND ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES TO THE LAKE 7. COUNTY AUDITOR(20230504\U04)(UT-7)

2023-18

- 8. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO ACCEPT NORTHEAST OHIO PUBLIC ENERGY COUNCIL (NOPEC) ENERGIZED COMMUNITY GRANT(S)(20230504\C01)(C-73)
- 9. RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTICE TO ALL POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS WITHIN LAKE COUNTY OF THE INTENT TO AMEND THE MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND ALL POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS TO ADD THE LAKE COUNTY SHERIFF, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AS A PERMANENT MEMBER OF THE LAKE COUNTY NARCOTICS EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE LAKE COUNTY NARCOTICS AGENCY(20230504\C02)(CT-17)
- 10. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND THE CITY OF WILLOWICK FOR FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS KNOWN AS THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 FOR EAST 327TH STREET SEWER REHABILITATION PHASE II PROJECT(20230504\C03)(C-107)
- 11. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND THE LAKE COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT FOR FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS KNOWN AS THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 FOR WINDOW REPLACEMENT PROJECT(20230504\C04)(C-107)
- 12. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND THE LAKE COUNTY VISITORS BUREAU FOR FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY UNDER THE CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS KNOWN AS THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021(20230504\C05)(C-107)

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

- 13. RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF BILLS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,586,402.19(20230504\BC01)(C-4)
- 14. RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' PURCHASE ORDER APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF \$926,918.49(20230504\BC02)(C-17)
- 15. RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS (20230504\BC03)(C-111)
- 16. RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING CASH AND APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS (20230504\BC04)(C-111)

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

- UTILITIES
- JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES
- COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
- FINANCE
- CLERK
- LEGAL
- OLD BUSINESS
- NEW BUSINESS
- PUBLIC COMMENT

	EXECUTIVE SESSION			
TIN	MOTION TO CONVENE EXECUTIVE SESSION: ME	SECOND		
TIN	RECESSED: ME			
TIM	MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING: ME	SECOND		

F

NEXT REGULAR MEETING: 10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, MAY 11, 2023